		FILED	
1	Rian W. Jones, Bar No. 118830 Pejman D. Kharrazian, Bar No. 279260	Superior Court Of California	
2	EPSTEN GRINNELL & HOWELL, APC 10200 WILLOW CREEK RD., SUITE 100	County Of Riverside	
3	SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA '92131 (858) 527-0111/FAX (858) 527-1531	11/23/2015 <b>W. BROWN</b>	
4	rjones@epsten.com pkharrazian@epsten.com	BY FAX	
5	Attorneys for Petitioners	2	
6	RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION and RON TURCO		
7	TORCO		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, WESTERN REGION, HISTORIC COURTHOUSE		
10			
11	In the matter of:	CASE NO. RIC1512975	
12	RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION, a California Non-Profit Mutual Benefit	DECLARATION OF PEJMAN D. KHARRAZIAN IN SUPPORT OF EX	
13	Corporation; RON TURCO, an individual,	PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER SETTING PETITION FOR HEARING	
14	Petitioners.	AND SPECIFYING METHOD OF NOTICE	
15		[CIV. CODE § 7515]	
16		Date: November 24, 2015 Time: 8:30 a.m.	
17		Dept.: 2 Judge: Hon. Gary B. Tranbarger	
18		Petition Filed: October 26, 2015	
19	I, Pejman D. Kharrazian, declare and state as follows:		
20	I am a member in good standing of the State Bar of California and am an		
21	attorney with the law firm of Epsten Grinnell & Howell, APC, attorneys of record for		
22	Petitioner Rancho Serrano Association ("Association") and Petitioner Ron Turco ("Turco") in		
23	the above-captioned petition.		
24	2. I have personal knowledge of facts herein declared, and can and will		
25	competently testify to said facts if called upon to do so. As to those matters stated herein on		
26	information and belief, as to those matters I believe the facts stated herein to be true and		
27	correct based on my personal knowledge and belief.		
28	111		
2757816v1	DECLARATION OF PEJMAN D. KHARRAZIAN ISO EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER SETTING A HEARING DATE ON THE PETITION AND SPECIFYING METHOD OF NOTICE		

- 3. I have received from the Association's manager a true and correct list of Petitioner Association's members, including their last known addresses, for the purpose of providing notice of the hearing on the "Verified Petition for Order Reducing Percentage of Votes Necessary to Amend the Bylaws of a Common Interest Development and for an Order Approving the Amendment" ("Petition"). The list of the Association's members has been used to prepare a mailing list for the purpose of providing notice of the hearing on the Petition. The Association consists of 120 members and each of those individual members needs to receive notice of the Petition.
- 4. The Petition with exhibits is approximately 251 pages long. Due to the size and cost of copying the Petition, Petitioner urges the Court not require the entire Petition be copied and sent to each person entitled to notice, and instead Petitioner requests the court enter an order allowing it to mail, by regular first class mail with postage prepaid, a copy of the proposed "Notice of Hearing on Petition for Order Reducing Percentage of Affirmative Votes Necessary for Amending Bylaws and for an Order Approving the Amendment", attached hereto as Exhibit A, to each member of the Association, at his or her last known address on file with the Association. Additionally, Petitioners request that they not be required to serve a copy of the *ex parte* application and the memorandum filed in support of the Petition on the 120 members; that those members interested in the proceedings can either obtain copies of the documents from the Association's manager or from the Court files.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on November 23, 2015, at San Diego, California

Peiman D. Kharrazian

1	Rian W. Jones, Bar No. 118830		
2	Pejman D. Kharrazian, Bar No. 279260 EPSTEN GRINNELL & HOWELL, APC		
3	10200 WILLOW CREEK RD., SUITE 100 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92131		
4	(858) 527-0111/FAX (858) 527-1531 rjones@epsten.com		
5	pkharrazian@epsten.com		
6	Attorneys for Petitioners RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION and RON		
7	TURCO		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, WESTERN REGION, HISTORIC COURTHOUSE		
10	,	,	
11	In the matter of:	CASE NO. RIC1512975	
12	RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION, a	NOTICE OF HEARING ON PETITION	
13	California Non-Profit Mutual Benefit Corporation; RON TURCO, an individual,	FOR ORDER REDUCING PERCENTAGE OF AFFIRMATIVE VOTES NECESSARY	
14	Petitioners.	FOR AMENDING BYLAWS AND FOR AN ORDER APPROVING THE AMENDMENT	
15	•	[CORP. CODE § 7515]	
16		Date: Time:	
17		Dept.: Judge:	
18		Petition Filed: October 26, 2015	
19	TO ALL MEMBERS OF RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION:		
20	NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION		
21	("Association") and RON TURCO, an individual ("TURCO") have filed a Petition for an		
22	order to reduce the percentage of affirmative votes necessary for approval of an amendment to		
23	the Bylaws ("Proposed Amendment") for the Association, as voted on by the Membership on		
24	April 28, 2015, and for an order approving the Proposed Amendment. A hearing on the		
25	Petition has been set in Department 2 of the above-entitled court, located at 4050 Main Street,		
26	Riverside, California, 92501, on, at before the Honorable		
27	, Judge Presiding.		
28	111		
2757795v1	NOTICE OF HEARING ON PETITION 1	1 TO AMEND BYLAWS (CORP CODE § 7515)	

Specifically, the Association is seeking to amend the Bylaws to bring them up to date with current law, especially in light of the 2014 revisions to the Davis-Stirling Common Interest Development Act (Cal. Civ. Code §§ 4000-6150), to revise the Bylaws so that they better address the needs of the community, to remove developer references which are no longer applicable to the community, make the Bylaws more user friendly, and comply with the changes in the law. A copy of the Proposed Amendment was sent to the members on February 20, 2015, and a copy was, and is, also made available on the Association's website. http://www.myranchoserrano.com/docs.html

The Association's effort to enact the Proposed Amendment produced the following results. Of a total 120 members, 62 ballots were cast and received on or about April 28, 2015. The 62 ballots were deemed valid by the inspectors of election. The results were as follows:

- 55 ballots were cast in favor of the Proposed Amendments (46% of the voting power, and 89% of the ballots cast); and
- 7 ballots were cast against the Proposed Amendments (6% of the total voting power, and 11% of the ballots cast).

Under the authority of California Corporations Code section 7515, the Petition seeks to have the Proposed Amendment enacted by an order of the Court finding that the above vote totals are sufficient to amend the Bylaws.

The Petition is based on this Notice, the pleadings, records and files in this action, including the verified Petition, a Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support of the Petition, and on such evidence as may be presented at the hearing.

Any member or other interested person may receive a copy of the Petition, the Proposed Amendment, and all other papers filed in this case by making a request to the Community Association Manager, Sheryl Whitaker, AMS, via email (sheryl@avalonweb.com), by phone (951) 699-2918, or by mail to Avalon Management, 43529 Ridge Park Drive, Temecula, California 92590. Alternatively, the Petition and other filings in this matter can be viewed during regular business hours at the at the Office of the Clerk of the Riverside County Superior Court, located at 4050 Main Street, Riverside,

1	California 92501, or the documents can be purchased at the Court's website, http://public-			
2	access.riverside.courts.ca.gov/OpenAccess/CivilMainMenu.asp.			
3	Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 1005(b), any papers opposing			
4	the Petition "shall be filed with the court and a co	the Petition "shall be filed with the court and a copy served on each party at least nine court		
5	days before the hearing," or on or before	, 201 The Association		
6	may be served through its counsel, Pejman D. Kharrazian, Esq., at the address listed in the			
7	caption.			
8	Dated: November, 2015 EPS	TEN GRINNELL & HOWELL, APC		
9	By:			
10		Rian W. Jones Pejman D. Kharrazian		
11		Attorneys for Petitioners RANCHO SERRANO ASSOCIATION and		
12		RON TURCO		
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	3			